
By:AAThompson of Harris, et al. H.B.ANo.A3772

AAAAA(Senate SponsorA-AParker)

(In the SenateA-AReceived from the House MayA2,A2023;

MayA4,A2023, read first time and referred to Committee on Business

& Commerce; MayA19,A2023, reported favorably by the following vote:

Yeas 11, Nays 0; MayA19,A2023, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

SchwertnerAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

KingAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BirdwellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

CampbellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

CreightonAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

JohnsonAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

KolkhorstAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

Men¯ndezAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

MiddletonAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

NicholsAA AAAAA AAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

ZaffiriniAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to combating human trafficking by the Texas Department of

Licensing and Regulation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AAChapter 51, Occupations Code, is amended by

adding Subchapter K to read as follows:

SUBCHAPTER K. COMBATING HUMAN TRAFFICKING

Sec.A51.551.AAANTI-TRAFFICKING ACTIVITIES. The department

may combat human trafficking by:

(1)AAestablishing within the department an

anti-trafficking unit;

(2)AAidentifying businesses operating within

industries regulated by the department that are impacted by human

trafficking; and

(3)AAcoordinating with:

(A)AAthe office of the attorney general, including

any council, task force, or work group established by that office to

combat human trafficking;

(B)AAlocal, state, and federal law enforcement

agencies; and

(C)AAany nongovernmental entity engaged in

efforts to combat human trafficking or assist victims.

Sec.A51.552.AARULES. The commission may adopt rules to

combat human trafficking for any program regulated by the

department, including rules for conducting inspections and

investigations under Section 51.351.

Sec.A51.553.AACONFIDENTIALITY OF RECORDS IDENTIFYING

VICTIMS OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING. (a) Information that identifies an

individual as a victim of human trafficking is confidential and

excepted from disclosure under Section 552.021, Government Code.

(b)AAThe department may withhold the information without the

necessity of requesting a decision from the attorney general under

Subchapter G, Chapter 552, Government Code.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1-43

1-44

1-45

1-46

1-47

1-48

1-49

1-50

1-51

1-52

1-53

1-54

1-55

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=OC&Value=51&Date=5/20/2023
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=OC&Value=51.351&Date=5/20/2023
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=552.021&Date=5/20/2023
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=552.301&Date=5/20/2023
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=552&Date=5/20/2023

