1-1 1-2 1-3 1-4 1-5 1-6	By: Thompson of Harris, et al. (Senate Sponsor - Parker) (In the Senate - Received from the House May 2, 2023; May 4, 2023, read first time and referred to Committee on Business & Commerce; May 19, 2023, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 11, Nays 0; May 19, 2023, sent to printer.)
1 - 7	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-8 1-9	Yea Nay Absent PNV Schwertner X
1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13	KingXBirdwellXCampbellXCreightonX
1-13 1-14 1-15 1-16	CreightonXJohnsonXKolkhorstXMenéndezX
1-17 1-18 1-19	Middleton X Nichols X Zaffirini X
1-20 1-21	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT
$1-22 \\ 1-23 \\ 1-24 \\ 1-25 \\ 1-26 \\ 1-27 \\ 1-28 \\ 1-29 \\ 1-30 \\ 1-31 \\ 1-32 \\ 1-33 \\ 1-34 \\ 1-35 \\ 1-36 \\ 1-37 \\ 1-38 \\ 1-39 \\ 1-40 \\ 1-42 \\ 1-42 \\ 1-44 \\ 1-45 \\ 1-46 \\ 1-47 \\ 1-48 \\ 1-49 \\ $	relating to combating human trafficking by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: SECTION 1. Chapter 51, Occupations Code, is amended by adding Subchapter K to read as follows: <u>SUBCHAPTER K. COMBATING HUMAN TRAFFICKING</u> Sec. 51.551. ANTI-TRAFFICKING ACTIVITIES. The department may combat human trafficking by: (1) establishing within the department an anti-trafficking unit; (2) identifying businesses operating within industries regulated by the department that are impacted by human trafficking; and (3) coordinating with: (A) the office of the attorney general, including any council, task force, or work group established by that office to combat human trafficking; (B) local, state, and federal law enforcement agencies; and (C) any nongovernmental entity engaged in efforts to combat human trafficking for any program regulated by the department, including rules for conducting inspections and investigations under Section 51.351. Sec. 51.553. CONFIDENTIALITY OF RECORDS IDENTIFYING VICTIMS OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING. (a) Information that identifies an individual as a victim of human trafficking is confidential and
1-50 1-51 1-52 1-53 1-54	<pre>individual as a victum of numar trafficking is confidential and excepted from disclosure under Section 552.021, Government Code. (b) The department may withhold the information without the necessity of requesting a decision from the attorney general under Subchapter G, Chapter 552, Government Code. SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2023.</pre>
1 - 55	* * * * *

1